O 0 3 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD

HYNES & LERACH LLP
WILLIAM S. LERACH (68581)
FRANK J. JANECEK, JR. (156306)
MICHAEL J. DOWD (135628)
STEPHEN P. POLAPINK (177489)
JONAH H. GOLDSTEIN (193777)
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)

-and -

PATRICK J. COUGHLIN (111070)
EX KANO S. SAMS I (192936)
100 Pine Street, Suite 2600
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415/288-4545
415/288-4534 (fax)

LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN

& BERNSTEIN, LLP
ROBERT J. NELSON (132797)
RICHARD M. FRANCO (170970)
JENNIE LEE ANDERSON (203586)
275 Battery Street, 30th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-9333
Telephone: 415/956-1000
415/956-1008 (fax)

Attorneys for The People of the State of California, et al.

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

Coordination Proceeding Special Title (Rule
1550(b))

FIREARM CASE

Including actions:

People, et al. v. Arcadia Machine & Tool, Inc.,

et al.

People, et al. v. Arcadia Machine & Tool, Inc.,

et al.

People, et al. v. Arcadia Machine & Tool, Inc.,

et al.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATION
PROCEEDING NO. 4095

San Francisco Superior Court No. 303753

Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC210894

Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC214794

DATE: February 6, 2001
TIME: 8:30 a.m.

DEPT: 65

Hon. Vincent P. DiFiglia

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFES'
EX PARTE MOTION FOR ORDER COMPELLING DEFENDANT
TRADER SPORTS, INC. TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS FOR INSPECTION

MEMO OF P&As IN SUPP OF PLTFS' EX PARTE MOT FOR ORDER COMPELLING DEF TO PROD DOCS

NN




Ne R0 N« N U AN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Set of Requests for Admissions on "Plaintiff People, by San Francisco." Counsel for one of the
plaitiffs, D. Cameron Baker, responded to Traders' counsel, notifying them that this written
discovery was improper under the Court's Order and that plaintiffs would not respond to that
discovery. See October 31, 2000 letter from Mr. Baker to James Crew and Jack Leavitt, Baker Decl.,
Ex. C. At the same time, counsel for plaintiffs requested that Traders provide dates for plaintiffs to
inspect documents being produced by Traders. See id.

By letter dated January 4, 2001, Mr. Baker again raised the issue of inspecting Traders'
documents. Traders again responded in writing that it wanted plaintiffs to respond to its First Set
of Requests for Admission prior to producing its documents. Following Traders' letter, Mr. Baker
had a conference call with one of Traders' counsel, James Crew, who indicated that Traders would
make its documents available without regard to whether or not plaintiffs had responded to Traders'
requests for admissions. See January 17, 2001 letter from Mr. Baker to Jack Leavitt, Baker Decl.,
Ex. E. However, in a later telephone discussion, Jack Leavitt, Mr. Crew's co-counsel, indicated that
Traders would not produce its documents for inspection until plaintiffs responded to the requests for
admissions.

On January 29, 2001, Mr. Baker again attempted to resolve the matter by calling Mr. Crew.
When Mr. Crew did not respond, Mr. Baker notified Mr. Crew and Mr. Leavitt in writing that
plaintiffs would make this ex parte application to compel Traders to produce its documents. See
January 29, 2001 letter from Mr. Baker to Mr. Crew and Mr. Leavitt, Baker Decl., Ex. F.

III. LEGAL DOCUMENT

Traders has agreed to produce for inspection all of the documents at issue. Nonetheless,
Traders now refuses to make its production until such time as plaintiffs respond to Traders' First Set
of Requests for Admissions. Traders' position lacks merit. First, a party cannot condition its
performance of its discovery obligations based upon another party's response to later-served
discovery. See C.C.P.2031. Second, even if a party could do so, Traders' discovery was improper
as it was served in violation of the October 13, 2000 Written Discovery Stipulation and Order
entered by the Court. Third, Traders' justification for refusing to produce its documents is
unfounded. Even when the ninety day stay period for the service of written discovery expired,

-D-
MEMO OF P&As IN SUPP OF PLTFS' EX PARTE MOT FOR ORDER COMPELLING DEF TO PROD DOCS




O 00 N N U R W N

ST & T NG T NG T YO TR NG S NG T N6 T N R T e e o o T

MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD
HYNES & LERACH LLP
WILLIAM S. LERACH
FRANK J. JANECEK, JR.
MICHAEL J. DOWD
STEPHEN P. POLAPINK
JONAH H. GOLDSTEIN

[onah H Goldstein

JONAH H. GOLDSTEIN

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)

MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD
HYNES & LERACHLLP
PATRICK J. COUGHLIN
EXKANOS.SAMS I
100 Pine Street, Suite 2600
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415/288-4545
415/288-4534 (fax)

LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP

ROBERT J. NELSON

RICHARD M. FRANCO

JENNIE LEE ANDERSON

275 Battery Street, 30th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111-9333

Telephone: 415/956-1000

415/956-1008 (fax)

SAMUEL L. JACKSON
Sacramento City Attorney
GLORIA ZARCO

Deputy City Attorney

980 9th Street, 10th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916/264-5346
916/264-7455 (fax)

MANUEL ALBUQUERQUE
Berkeley City Attorney
MATTHEW J. OREBIC
Deputy City Attorney

1947 Center Street, 1st Floor
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: 510/644-6380
510/644-8641 (fax)

-4 -

MEMO OF P&As IN SUPP OF PLTFS' EX PARTE MOT FOR ORDER COMPELLING DEF TO PROD DOCS




O 0 3 N U A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

CHARLES E. DICKERSON III

. Inglewood City Attorney

One Manchester Blvd., Suite 860
Inglewood, CA 90301
Telephone: 310/412-5372
310/412-8865 (fax)

MICHAEL JENKINS, ESQ.

City Attorney

City of West Hollywood

333 South Hope Street, 38th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: 213/626-8484
213/626-0078 (fax)

RICHARDS, WATSON & GERSHON
SAYRE WEAVER

Deputy City Attorney

City of West Hollywood

P.O. Box 1059

Brea, CA 92822-0901

Telephone: 714/990-0901
714/990-6230 (fax)

CENTER TO PREVENT HANDGUN VIOLENCE
DENNIS A. HENIGAN

BRIAN J. SIEBEL

JONATHAN E. LOWY

Legal Action Project

1250 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 802

Washington, DC 20005

Telephone: 202/289-7319

202/408-9748 (fax)

BUSHNELL, CAPLAN & FIELDING, LLP
ALAN M. CAPLAN

PHILIP NEUMARK

PAUL R. HOEBER

221 Pine Street, Suite 600

San Francisco, CA 94104-2715

Telephone: 415/217-3800

415/217-3820 (fax)

McCUE & McCUE
JONATHAN D. McCUE
CHARLES T. McCUE

600 West Broadway, Suite 930
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/338-8136
619/338-0322 (fax)

-6 -

MEMO OF P&As IN SUPP OF PLTFS' EX PARTE MOT FOR ORDER COMPELLING DEF TO PROD DOCS




O 00 N N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

In re Firearm Case
No. JCCP 4095

(People, et al. v. Arcadia Machine & Tool, Inc., et al.)
San Francisco Superior Court No. 303753
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC210894
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC214794

I, Veronica Rivera, declare:

1. That I am and was, at all times herein mentioned, a citizen of the United States and
a resident of the County of Saﬁ Diego, over the age of 18 years, and not a party to or interested in
the within action; that my business address is 600 West Broadway, Suite 1800, San Diego, California
92101.

2. That on January 31, 2001,1 served the MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' EX PARTE MOTION FOR ORDER
COMPELLING DEFENDANT TRADER SPORTS, INC. TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS
FOR INSPECTION by JusticeLink Electronic filing on all persons appearing on the Service List.

3. That there is a regular communication by mail between the place of mailing and the
places so addressed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 31st

day of January, 2001, at San Diego, California.

Veronica Rivera

VERONICA RIVERA

MEMO OF P&As IN SUPP OF PLTFS' EX PARTE MOT FOR ORDER COMPELLING DEF TO PROD DOCS




