1	MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD	
	HYNES & LERACH LLP	
2	WILLIAM S. LERACH (68581) FRANK J. JANECEK, JR. (156306)	
3	MICHAEL J. DOWD (135628) STEPHEN P. POLAPINK (177489)	
4	JONAH H. GOLDSTEIN (193777)	
5	600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 San Diego, CA 92101	
6	Telephone: 619/231-1058 619/231-7423 (fax)	LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP
	- and -	ROBERT J. NELSON (132797)
7	PATRICK J. COUGHLIN (111070) EX KANO S. SAMS II (192936)	RICHARD M. FRANCO (170970) JENNIE LEE ANDERSON (203586)
8	100 Pine Street, Suite 2600	275 Battery Street, 30th Floor
9	San Francisco, CA 94111 Telephone: 415/288-4545	San Francisco, CA 94111-9333 Telephone: 415/956-1000
10	415/288-4534 (fax)	415/956-1008 (fax)
	Attorneys for The People of the State of California, et al.	
11	[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]	
12		
13	SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA	
14	COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO	
15	Coordination Proceeding Special Title (Rule 1550(b))) JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATION) PROCEEDING NO. 4095
16	FIREARM CASE))
17	Including actions:	
18		
19	People, et al. v. Arcadia Machine & Tool, Inc., et al.) San Francisco Superior Court No. 303753
20	People, et al. v. Arcadia Machine & Tool, Inc., et al.	Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC210894
21	People, et al. v. Arcadia Machine & Tool, Inc.,) Dos Angeles Superior Court No. BC214794
22	et al.)) DATE: February 6, 2001
23		TIME: 8:30 a.m.
24		DEPT: 65 Hon. Vincent P. DiFiglia
25	MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTH	IORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIEFS'
	EX PARTE MOTION FOR ORDE	R COMPELLING DEFENDANT
26	TRADER SPORTS, INC. TO PRODUC	LE DOCUMENTS FOR INSPECTION
27		
28		

4 5 6

13 14

12

16

15

18

17

19

20

21

22

23

24 25

26

27

28

Set of Requests for Admissions on "Plaintiff People, by San Francisco." Counsel for one of the plainiffs, D. Cameron Baker, responded to Traders' counsel, notifying them that this written discovery was improper under the Court's Order and that plaintiffs would not respond to that discovery. See October 31, 2000 letter from Mr. Baker to James Crew and Jack Leavitt, Baker Decl., Ex. C. At the same time, counsel for plaintiffs requested that Traders provide dates for plaintiffs to inspect documents being produced by Traders. See id.

By letter dated January 4, 2001, Mr. Baker again raised the issue of inspecting Traders' documents. Traders again responded in writing that it wanted plaintiffs to respond to its First Set of Requests for Admission prior to producing its documents. Following Traders' letter, Mr. Baker had a conference call with one of Traders' counsel, James Crew, who indicated that Traders would make its documents available without regard to whether or not plaintiffs had responded to Traders' requests for admissions. See January 17, 2001 letter from Mr. Baker to Jack Leavitt, Baker Decl., Ex. E. However, in a later telephone discussion, Jack Leavitt, Mr. Crew's co-counsel, indicated that Traders would not produce its documents for inspection until plaintiffs responded to the requests for admissions.

On January 29, 2001, Mr. Baker again attempted to resolve the matter by calling Mr. Crew. When Mr. Crew did not respond, Mr. Baker notified Mr. Crew and Mr. Leavitt in writing that plaintiffs would make this ex parte application to compel Traders to produce its documents. See January 29, 2001 letter from Mr. Baker to Mr. Crew and Mr. Leavitt, Baker Decl., Ex. F.

III. LEGAL DOCUMENT

Traders has agreed to produce for inspection all of the documents at issue. Nonetheless, Traders now refuses to make its production until such time as plaintiffs respond to Traders' First Set of Requests for Admissions. Traders' position lacks merit. First, a party cannot condition its performance of its discovery obligations based upon another party's response to later-served discovery. See C.C.P. 2031. Second, even if a party could do so, Traders' discovery was improper as it was served in violation of the October 13, 2000 Written Discovery Stipulation and Order entered by the Court. Third, Traders' justification for refusing to produce its documents is unfounded. Even when the ninety day stay period for the service of written discovery expired,

1 MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD **HYNES & LERACH LLP** 2 WILLIAM S. LERACH FRANK J. JANECEK, JR. 3 MICHAEL J. DOWD STEPHEN P. POLAPINK 4 JONAH H. GOLDSTEIN 5 6 Ionah H. Goldstein JONAH H. GOLDSTEIN 7 600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 8 San Diego, CA 92101 Telephone: 619/231-1058 9 619/231-7423 (fax) 10 MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD HYNES & LERACH LLP 11 PATRICK J. COUGHLIN EX KANO S. SAMS II 12 100 Pine Street, Suite 2600 San Francisco, CA 94111 13 Telephone: 415/288-4545 415/288-4534 (fax) 14 LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN 15 & BERNSTEIN, LLP ROBERT J. NELSON 16 RICHARD M. FRANCO JENNIE LEE ANDERSON 17 275 Battery Street, 30th Floor San Francisco, CA 94111-9333 18 Telephone: 415/956-1000 415/956-1008 (fax) 19 SAMUEL L. JACKSON 20 Sacramento City Attorney GLORIA ZARĈO 21 Deputy City Attorney 980 9th Street, 10th Floor 22 Sacramento, CA 95814 Telephone: 916/264-5346 23 916/264-7455 (fax) 24 MANUEL ALBUQUERQUE Berkeley City Attorney 25 MATTHEW J. OREBIC Deputy City Attorney 26 1947 Center Street, 1st Floor Berkeley, CA 94704 27 Telephone: 510/644-6380 510/644-8641 (fax) 28

1	CHARLES E. DICKERSON III
2	Inglewood City Attorney One Manchester Blvd., Suite 860
3	Inglewood, CA 90301 Telephone: 310/412-5372 310/412-8865 (fax)
4	MICHAEL JENKINS, ESQ.
5	City Attorney City of West Hollywood
7	333 South Hope Street, 38th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90071 Talanhana, 213/626, 8484
8	Telephone: 213/626-8484 213/626-0078 (fax)
9	RICHARDS, WATSON & GERSHON SAYRE WEAVER
10	Deputy City Attorney City of West Hollywood
11	P.O. Box 1059 Brea, CA 92822-0901 Telephone: 714/990-0901
12	714/990-6230 (fax)
13	CENTER TO PREVENT HANDGUN VIOLENCE DENNIS A. HENIGAN
14 15	BRIAN J. SIEBEL JONATHAN E. LOWY
16	Legal Action Project 1250 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 802
17	Washington, DC 20005 Telephone: 202/289-7319 202/408-9748 (fax)
18	BUSHNELL, CAPLAN & FIELDING, LLP
19	ALAN M. CAPLAN PHILIP NEUMARK
20	PAUL R. HOEBER 221 Pine Street, Suite 600
21	San Francisco, CA 94104-2715 Telephone: 415/217-3800
22	415/217-3820 (fax)
23	McCUE & McCUE JONATHAN D. McCUE CHARLES T. McCUE
24	CHARLES T. McCUE 600 West Broadway, Suite 930 San Diego, CA 92101
25	Telephone: 619/338-8136 619/338-0322 (fax)
26	
27	
28	·
1	6

DECLARATION OF SERVICE 1 2 In re Firearm Case No. JCCP 4095 3 (People, et al. v. Arcadia Machine & Tool, Inc., et al.) San Francisco Superior Court No. 303753 4 Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC210894 5 Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC214794 6 I, Veronica Rivera, declare: 7 That I am and was, at all times herein mentioned, a citizen of the United States and 8 a resident of the County of San Diego, over the age of 18 years, and not a party to or interested in 9 the within action; that my business address is 600 West Broadway, Suite 1800, San Diego, California 10 92101. 2. That on January 31, 2001, I served the MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND 11 **AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' EX PARTE MOTION FOR ORDER** 12 COMPELLING DEFENDANT TRADER SPORTS, INC. TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS 13 14 **FOR INSPECTION** by JusticeLink Electronic filing on all persons appearing on the Service List. 15 3. That there is a regular communication by mail between the place of mailing and the 16 places so addressed. 17 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 31st 18 day of January, 2001, at San Diego, California. 19 20 Veronica Rivera VERONICA RIVERA 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28